plant and equipment 22.5 25.5 28.3 25.1 24.4 24.3 25.7 20.8 18.2 16.8

– in % of investments in P, P&E 106.1 138.6 104.8 95.1 80.0 86.2 85.4 57.9 72.5 49.7

89

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
ep

or
t

Te
n-

ye
ar

 o
ve

rv
ie

w

FUCHS PETROLUB Group

FUCHS PETROLUB AG shares

[amounts in € million] 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS HGB HGB HGB HGB HGB HGB

Employees

Number of employees 4,155 4,220 4,081 3,871 3,952 3,889 3,843 3,828 3,794 3,661

– Germany 1,097 1,103 1,156 931 952 945 951 1,088 1,144 1,164

– International 3,058 3,117 2,925 2,940 3,000 2,944 2,892 2,740 2,650 2,497

Personnel expenses 173.5 171.9 179.8 161.4 160.5 148.4 144.8 142.5 128.0 122.0

– in % of sales revenues 15.8 16.5 16.9 17.2 17.8 17.8 18.3 18.1 18.5 18.2

– Sales revenues per employee
[in € thousand] 263.9 246.7 260.9 242.8 231.5 213.4 199.7 201.8 181.3 180.4

Research and development

Research and development
expenses 21.4 22.6 23.6 18.7 18.8 17.4 16.1 15.9 13.9 11.8

– in % of sales revenues 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8

[amounts in €] 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS HGB HGB HGB HGB HGB HGB

Dividend distribution [in € million]3 13.7 12.9 11.0 9.8 9.8 9.1 9.1 8.9 5.4 5.1

Dividend per ordinary share3,4 1.66 1.56 1.46 1.29 1.29 1.19 1.19 1.19 1.02 1.02

Tax credit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.19 0.28 0.25

Dividend per ordinary share
including tax credit 1.66 1.56 1.46 1.29 1.29 1.22 1.19 1.38 1.30 1.27

Dividend per preference share3,4 1.83 1.73 1.63 1.46 1.46 1.36 1.36 1.36 1.19 1.19

Tax credit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.21 0.33 0.29

Dividend per preference share
including tax credit 1.83 1.73 1.63 1.46 1.46 1.4 1.36 1.57 1.52 1.48

Stock-exchange prices
on December 31

– Ordinary share 85.4 47.8 70.2 65.5 59.1 61.5 90.5 107.6 94.6 86.9

– Preference share 79.1 43.8 70.5 62.9 57.3 57.5 74.1 108.9 74.9 74.6

– Eurobonds 2000 –2005  [in %] 101.6 104.0 103.5 98.8 101.3 – – – – –

– Participation-right
certificates 1998–2008 [in %] 115.3 110.0 105.9 104.3 100.5 99.7 100.7 – – –

1  Before scheduled goodwill amortization
2  With the change to IFRS the participation-right certficates were shifted from shareholders’ equity to net financial liabilities